
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL
will meet on

MONDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2019

At 5.00 pm

in the

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE
(CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY, SIMON BOND AND WISDOM DA COSTA

ADVISORY MEMBERS: MARK BUTCHER, CLLR LAW, CLLR JO LOVELOCK
(READING), CLLR BALVINDER S. BAINS (SLOUGH), CLLR JOHN KAISER
(WOKINGHAM), CLLR IAN LEAKE (BRACKNELL FOREST), PATRICK FULLER

          AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 06/12/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE

To note the proposed revised terms of reference. 
 

11 - 14

5.  PENSION FUND PANELS ANNUAL WORK PLAN

To consider the report.
 

15 - 40

6.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To consider the report.
 

41 - 52

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

53 - 54

9.  TRIENNIAL VALUATION RESULTS - BARNETT WADDINGHAM 

To consider he report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

55 - 62

10.  EMPLOYER COVENANT REVIEW UPDATE  LPP 

To consider he report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

63 - 70

11.  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - LPPI 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

71 - 84

12.  RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

85 - 106





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
inte
[...]
 influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman), 
John Story and Simon Bond

Advisory Members: Councillors Ian Leake (Bracknell Forest BC), Balvinder Bains 
(Slough BC), Jo Lovelock (Reading BC), John Kaiser (Wokingham BC)

Officers: Philip Boyton, Shilpa Manek and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership 
(LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard Tomlinson and Matthew Course. Andrew 
Harrison, Law Debenture. Investment Group Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt. Kieron 
Finlay, University of West London.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Da Costa, Councillor Law and Mark 
Butcher.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously: The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund Manager, went through the Terms of Reference for all the 
new Members of the Panel. Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that they were the main decision 
making body for the Berkshire Pension Fund. There was also an Advisory Panel and a 
Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub Committee (Investment Group). The Panel agreed that 
since this was the first meeting of the municipal year and all but two of the members were 
new, this was a good time to review and amend the Terms of Reference as this had not been 
done since pre-pooling of the investments.

The Panel agreed Unanimously that Kevin Taylor would review and amend the Terms of 
Reference and agree them with the Chairman befor
[...]
: the Panel noted and agreed the work plan at Appendix A.

APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that the attached Annual Report and Accounts was only the 
draft version. The aim was that the final report would be published by 1st December 2019. 
Kevin Taylor was today looking for general approval from the Panel. Kevin Taylor would 
circulate changes for the final version to be published before the 1st December 2019. The 
changes would be very minor. Kevin Taylor highlighted one change would be on page 65 of 
the report, the figure of £63,527 would change. This was a result of the change in longevity 
factors. However, this was not the reason for signing the accounts off late. The main reason 
was that the audit committee had sharpened their housekeeping and auditing.

ACTION: Councillor Hilton to establish when the accounts would be signed off, sending 
projected timescales to the Panel.

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that all authorities were in the same position.

Resolved Unanimously: Panel substantively agreed the Annual Report and Accounts 
but requested that all changes be sent to Panel before signing them off.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – PENSIONS AND PAYROLL AND ADMINISTRATION 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that at a recent internal audit, no extreme or major concerns 
had been identified. All moderate concerns identified at the draft report stage had been 
resolved prior to the final report being issued resulting in the audit opinion be assessed at the 
highest category, Complete and Effective.

Philip Boyton, Pension Administration Manager, informed the Panel that the Pension Fund  
had now moved to an automated secure data interface system called iConnect that operates 
between an employer’s payroll system and the Pension Fund’s pension administration 
software. To date, 275 employers were already using the new system. A phased approach 
had been adopted meaning that by March 2021 all employers will be using iC
[...]
e agenda.

During Quarter 1, April to 30 June, membership numbers as a whole were steadily increasing, 
however the active membership was decreasing as members were transferred to third party 
service providers on a closed scheme basis..  It was explained that whilst scheme members 
retained a right to be a member of the LGPS through an admission agreement following the 
TUPE transfer of their employment to a private company those agreements generally did not 
permit new employees to join the scheme.

Philip Boyton reported that all six unitary authorities had adopted iConnect. There were four 
KPI’s that were reported to Panel. It was noted that these targets were being met.

The Panel asked if the targets being reported were in line with National recorded targets.  
Officers explained that the KPIs as currently set out had not been amended for many years 
and that they would investigate further targets issued by CIPFA and adopt these where 
possible.

9



ACTION: Officers to investigate  performance targets issued by CIPFA and adopt these 
as part of future reporting once a full quarter can be included as part of an 
administration report.

Resolved Unanimously: The Panel noted the report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



A) PENSION 

A1 Berkshire Pension Fund Panel 

A1.1 Purpose 

To exercise the general powers and duties of an Administering Authority in the maintenance 
of such Superannuation funds as may be required in accordance with the Superannuation 
Fund Act 1972 and Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations existing under that Act 
including, but not restricted to the following. 

(i) Setting of the Investment Strategy and Funding Strategy Statements and 
dDetermination of the Strategic Asset Allocation of the Pension Fund’s assets 
investment policies of the Administering Authority in the light of professi
[...]
membership. 

The term of office for Members of the Advisory Panel should be set to run alongside the 
election cycle of the Aadministering Aauthority with Members being required to attend a 
minimum of 2 meetings per annum. Members of the Advisory Panel who fail to attend 
the minimum meeting requirement will be asked by the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel 
to step down and for a replacement to be appointed. 

. 
A3.3 Quorum 
5 Members 

A3.4 Frequency 
As per the Pension Fund Panel schedule 

Part 6 - 3 

14



Report Title: Pension Fund Panel Work-plan
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels – 16 December
2019

Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager
Wards affected: None

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the policy
statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report as continuing to be fit for
purpose.

ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the
Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) required to
maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme.

2.2 An Administering Authority is responsible for managing and administering the
Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate Administering
Authority under the Regulations.

2.3 The Pension Fund Panel as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the Scheme
Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the Administering Authority
fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Regulations and the
Public Service Pension Act 2013

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ attention a number of Administering Authority
policy statements for review as set out in the work-plan approved previously by
Members.

2. Members are asked to consider the items listed in appendix 1 to this report and
either suggest any amendments or (re-) approve the policy statements as
currently written. Please note that no amendments have been made to the
previous versions of these documents.

15

Agenda Item 5



2.4 The purpose of this paper is to identify for Panel members a number of policies for
their consideration and review as set out in the work-plan for 2018-19 in order to
meet certain Administering Authority statutory requirements set out in the
Regulations.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) is required by law to maintain the
Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund is accordance with the Regulations and
all other associated legislation. Failure to do so could result in the Pensions
Regulator issuing fines to the Authority where he deems it to have failed in areas
of scheme governance, risk management and administration.

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Not applicable.

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) set out
the statutory requirements of the Administering Authority.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 Failure to maintain the Pension Fund in line with statutory legislation could result
in a scheme member or scheme employer reporting the Administering Authority
to the Pensions Regulator for failing to fulfil its statutory responsibilities.

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS

7.1 Failure to maintain the Pension Fund in accordance with statutory legislation
could result in a loss of confidence in the Administering Authority.

8 CONSULTATION

N/A

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 Implementation timetable

Date Details
16 December 2019 1 – Reporting Breaches of the Law

2
[...]
iduals with regard to their data.

Approved by the Pension Fund Panel: 17 September 2018

Next review date: September 2019

39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report Title: Administration Report
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels – 16 December
2019

Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager,
Philip Boyton, Pension Administration
Manager

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

Please note that Administration Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel
meeting subsequent to those dates.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and
administration issues.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Not applicable.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 July
2019 to 30 September 2019

2. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key
Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the
Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

41

Agenda Item 6



2

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

None.

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

None.

8. CONSULTATION

Not applicable.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Not applicable.

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
issued for
comment

Date
returned
with
comments

Cllr. Julian Sharpe Chairman – Berkshire
Pension Fund Panel

Terry Neaves Interim Section 151 Officer

42



3

ADMINISTRATION REPORT

QUARTER 2 – 2019/20

1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019

43



4

Contents
1. ADMINISTRATION .................................................................................................... 5

1.1 Scheme Membership............................................................................................... 5

1.2 Membership by Employer ........................................................................................ 5

1.3 Scheme Employers.................................................................................................. 6

1.4 Scheme Employer Key Performance Indicators....................................................... 7

1.5 Key Performance Indicators..................................................................................... 8

1.6 Communications.....................................................................................................10

1.7 Website Page Views...............................................................................................10

1.8 Stakeholder Feedback............................................................................................10

2 SPECIAL PROJECTS...............................................................................................11

2.1 Data Quality............................................................................................................11

2.2 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation .............................................12

44



5

1. ADMINISTRATION

1.1 Scheme Membership

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP

Active Records 24,749 Active People 21,451

Deferred Records 26,883 Deferred People 22,427

Retired Records 18,333 Retired People 16,391

TOTAL 69,965 TOTAL 60,269

1.2 Membership by Employer

Membership movements in this Quarter (and previous Quarter)

Bracknell RBWM Reading Slough W Berks Wokingham

Active +45
-221

-6
-57

+103
-346

-97
-230

-5
-188

+29
+171

Deferred +3
-3

-3
-22

+91
-20

-26
+39

-2
+92

+4
+99

Retired +38
+56

+39
+46

+21
+82

+24
+46

+29
+82

+23
+86

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Chart 1 - Scheme membership by status Active Records

Deferred Records

Retired (inc.
Dependants)
Records
Active People

Deferred people

Retired (inc.
Dependants)
People

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

Bracknell Forest RBWM Reading Slough West Berkshire Wokingham

Chart 2 - Scheme membership by Unitary Authority

Active Deferred Retired

45



6

1.3 Scheme Employers

New employers since last report:

Admission Bodies: Go Beanies Limited (Reach2 Academy Trust)

Academies: Frays Academy Trust

Exiting employers: South Hill Park Trust

6

41

75

56

126

3

Chart 3 - Employers with active members

Unitary Authorities

Town/Parish Councils

Admission Bodies

Colleges

Housing Associations

Academies

Others

1
6

42

1

Chart 4 - Employers without active members

County Council

Town/Parish Councils

Admission Bodies

Academies

46



7

1.4 Scheme Employer Key Performance Indicators

Table 1A – i-Connect users Quarter 2 (1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019)

Employer Starters Leavers Changes Total Achieved

Bracknell Forest Cncl 96 118 196 410 98.75%

RBWM 133 93 243 469 95.26%

Reading BC 312 359 790 1461 99.39%

Slough BC 186 126 267 579 94.26%

West Berks Council 342 182 638 1162 99.36%

Wokingham BC 127 56 98 281 99.72%

Academy/ School 212 175 1542 1929 92.46%

Others 56 32 330 418 94.57%
Totals 1464 1141 4104 6709 96.72%

NOTES: Table 1A above shows all transactions through i-Connect for the second quarter of
2019/20. Changes include hours/weeks updates, address amend
[...]
me
being that going forward the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead as the
Administering Authority for the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (RCBPF) is
responsible for making payment of the correct GMP liabilities.

Officers completed the project in respect of pensioner and dependant scheme
members in February 2018 and it was acknowledged by the Local Government
Association (LGA) that the Pension Fund was the first LGPS Pension Fund to do so.

Due to the volume of queries received by HMRC from UK pension schemes a
statement was not issued and unfortunately Officers have experienced significant
difficulties receiving responses from HMRC to queries raised in respect of active and
deferred scheme members. However, communications are now being received from
HMRC that will lead to the conclusion of this project by April 2020.

The completion of this project will resolve many of the Scheme Specific data items
highlighted under 2.1 above

52



Document is Restricted

53

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Pension Fund Panels Annual Work plan
	6 Administration Report
	8 Minutes
	9 Triennial Valuation R

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman), 
John Story, Simon Bond and Wisdom Da Costa

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership
(LPP) representatives Tony Williams and Richard Tomlinson, Law Debenture: Andrew 
Harrison. Investment Group: Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt. Pension Board: Alan 
Cross

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Law, Cllr Lovelock and Mr Finlay.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Pension Services Manager informed the Panel that at the last meeting the terms of 
reference were presented for new members.  It was agreed that they would be amended and 
were being presented to this meeting with tracked changes.  The amended version would 
need to go to RBWM Council for approval and adoption. 

Cllr Da Costa asked why the changes were being recommended and was informed that it was 
due to pooling with LPP. 

Cllr Bond questioned why emergency powers were required to change investments.  Cllr 
Hilton replied that it was unlikely that the investment group would use the emergency powers 
especially now we were joined with LPP, however there remained some legacy investments 
that were not pooled so it was prudent to have emergency provisions in place.

The Panel noted the revised terms of reference.

PENSION FUND PANELS ANNUAL WORK PLAN 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the report that detailed a number of Administering 
Authority policy statements for review as set out on the Panel’s work programme. 

Cllr Da Costa asked for the main points of the service level agreement and provision of 
expertise to meet them.  He was informed that it covered the key areas of the work the 
Administrating Authority undertook to fulfil statutory duties and that training was provided and 
performance monitored via KPI’s in the Administration Report.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the policy
statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report as continuing to be fit for



purpose.
ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website.   

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Pension Administration Manager introduced the latest Administration Report for the 
period covering 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019.  Pages 45 onwards detailed the 
performance against key performance indicators. 

Cllr Story asked for clarification on what admission bodies were and was informed that they 
were private companies who were admitted to the Fund as part of a service outsourcing with 
scheme members whose employment was  TUPE transferred retaining a right to membership 
of the pension scheme, for example Optalis. 

The Chairman asked why it was taking so long to get everyone using i-Connect and was 
informed that about 79% of scheme records were currently covered by it but there remained 
issues such as third party payroll providers still not able to use the system. The unitary 
authorities were all on board with remaining employers scheduled for upload by March 2021.

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and:
• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


